Operations Act (Sw: lagen om värdepappersrörelse) or the Swedish Banking and Financing Act 
(Sw: lagen om bank- och finansieringsrörelse ), and undertake other operations related to the 
above. 

§ 4 Share capital  

The share capital shall be at least thirty-two million (32,000,000) and not more than one hundred 
and twenty-eight million (128,000,000). 

Shares may be issued in three series, A, B and C. Shares of series A shall carry ten votes and of 
series B or C carry one vote. No more than SEK 128,000,000 of the share capital shall be  
A-shares, no more than SEK 128,000,000 of the share capital shall be B-shares and no more than

[...]

dissolution of the company, shares of all kinds shall carry the same entitlement to share in the 
company’s assets, provided that as regards shares of series C this right is limited to an amount 
equal to the quota value of the shares. 

§ 5 Number of shares  

The number of shares in the company shall be at least one hundred and sixty million 
(160,000,000) and not more than six hundred and forty million (640,000,000). 

§ 6 Preferential rights  

If the company resolves on a new issue, in exchange for any other payment than payment in kind, 
to issue new shares of both series A, series B and series C, owners of shares of series A, series B 
and series C, respectively, shall have a preferential right to subscribe for new shares of the same